REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found the
following members present: Terry Boose, Harry Brady and Bruce Wilde.

The following were also in attendance: Vickie Ziemba, Administrator/Clerk; Randal Strickler, Roger Hunker,
Lyme Township Trustee/APEX; Brad Mesenburg, Citizen; Patricia Didion, Citizen; Rich Marrett, Citizen;
Madeline Anderson, Norwalk Ohio News; Brian Gott, Norwalk Reflector.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 the Record of the Proceedings of the August 15, 2023 meeting
were presented to the Board. Bruce Wilde made the motion to waive the reading of the minutes of the August
15, 2023 meeting and approve as presented. Terry Boose seconded the motion. VVoting was as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

At 9:05 a.m. Public comment - none
23-274

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULE FOR PAYMENT BATCHES TO THE
HURON COUNTY AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT:

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron County
Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for payment;
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve the Claim Register
and Then and Now Payment Batch #365008 and authorize the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary
warrant; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion.

*Discussion:  Mr. Boose noted that they were making the quarterly payment to OSU Extension. They
received a notice that that amount will be going up next year by $1,000 per educator. Not much they can do
about it.

Mr. Boose questioned the payment to Black Creek Integrated Systems for engineering submittal - $33,510.
Mr. Boose said that at one time Black Creek provided the camera system for the jail. Ms. Ziemba thought
they also did the computer system for the doors. Mr. Boose asked the board if the Sheriff has discussed his
plan going forward? Mr. Brady and Mr. Wilde stated they had not had conversations. Mr. Boose voiced his
concerns of what the project cost will be if this was just the engineering costs.

Mr. Boose questioned the payment to North Coast Wireless for the ARPA Broadband Expansion project. Ms.
Ziemba stated this is for the purchase of equipment. Mr. Boose asked if they have sent proof of receipt of the
property. Ms. Ziemba thought this was they payment for them to order the equipment. Believes this is detailed
in the contract but will check. Mr. Boose requested the payment be held.

Mr. Boose questioned if the payment to Cleveland Communications is a duplicate from last week. Also, has
concerns that climbers were called out when there were no issues. His understanding was this was preventative
due to the tornados that went through the area. Mr. Boose does not want this to become the norm. Asks Ms.
Ziemba to have this conversation with Mr. Mead. Mr. Boose requests the payment to be held.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde



SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

TUESDAY

REGULAR SESSION

zEA 2110z s0ed Wd 816 £202116 zen 2110 v ateq Wl 81€ E20201/6
eupmdeq euezs PRSI SUSIROUIOU B L/IOKIOT20Z Q0059 R JOPUHO EZ0ZALO0
SpUNCIO pue Buipping DOOBES Jredol jojesouab g LILOFIO-E20Z B00GIE. 24 07 SepES Smog dAaang E20TILOB0

» y By rarS aedal jomnRb BF 1/L0Y00-E202 20059 U1 B SRS Samnd ahaang £2021L080
85928 18101 80D jo Y4910 euniedaq s st ea  NODCIOT  Ba0saE o0 oo ST, G020
985928 12101 (s94ddns) §£100°£10°100 WN00Y szees uOMdSu 0G  NOYODTZOZ  90DSSE OUD OIS SNERL £202120/60
w55zs WePINY  LEE000E202 90059€. SPNPOIG B0 KEOEIS  EZOZULOGD LOWOEFLS ‘10 (P00 Sl8wul) 8/L00'SE0"LO0 IUNOZoY
896EZS SN0 Jo wanwaded JO SISED §  L/EE000EZ0Z 90059€ SIBUOISSALLOD N0 uomg| £202/L0080 LOIE'PLS EEZR - L2/ AWMU IRWY  LBBEON-EZ0Z B00S0E X0 SEIRQ Wewery EZOZILOMBO

5UN0D Jo ielD uewedaq 55188 BI0L (s390dnS) 82100'8E0° 100 WNY
£0'62v8 €10, UOREqOId BguBANG JusWedeq IS OO § Siowal 1Bded  LILBE00EZIZ 80055¢ uomEde)  EZOZIOBD

: 4 ATn suoieIadQ) per uswpedag
£0'62v8 101 (sa5uad3 JoUI0) S2400°¥10'L00 JUN0IOY
Se°1928 Qi 28UdX3 ARIL O PLZOD-E20Z 80059C Joupmo ozukoery £202/20160 ST ¥23'9ES -[EjoL SIUEISISSY JaNd siipedag
001918 WREINQUIRY 95USAXI BARIL Od  LPLZOD-EZ07 90059€. TUENCIRWIN  E202/20/80 y g

uonegold spusAnt Juewpedeq STYeR'eEs 12101 ($14e19) 08500°SE0" 10D Junaaoy
’ i sTverEEs wowked KRUSID  LBADOEIE 80059 Seomieg e 3 Q00 ARNOD LOI EZOZILI0
SL602'LS 1101 BjuaAnf Wausedaq souejsissy N wewpedeg
00058 ‘fe10L, (s9suadx3 JaUI0) S2400'E40'L00 JUNCIDY sLziTENs €10 SEONSS SUBIPID JUBWIBGEQ
o00ss Buippeiyg Jewnsog  L/ELZ00C202 B00S8E 7112207 spuepesy £2021060 ——— .

k 12101 (uoddng Pyu2) 08E00°CLO'L ELEEDY Te10 1 (S92yu8S PRAED) SZE00'LEN'L00 unoooy
00528 oL " 00°10°100 uncaay wEze VS0 01 PUNJ [ERUSG Woy INRURIL  |/ZG00CZ0Z 9aDSEE Saoes AN B Q08 UMD U £202120/00
00'5v28 Bunaxdiow usweds 1120200202 80059E OTidXsEeMN 202060 $a%AIeS SUBIPIIYD JuswyBdaq
00BLLS ‘101 (suredoyy/sioeAu0D) §£200'€40°100 Noaoy . .
oo6iis aeday wmaddL 1892006202 80050€ SUKOEYY SSUSNG MEINY  CZ02LOVB0 00'000°€S =01 BIBHBMA Ui Juawedeq
svseLs “e10 (sayiddns) §2400°€10°100 oY 00'000°€S =i (s95UBdi3 JOUI0) §£$00'620°100 N0y
s SPEQ YU 1962006202 80053¢ 1 SNBROSSY LDSE0Y 202710080 00000'ES wauikeg QELenD  L/2LL00202 80059€ HiIE3H 999N Agunes oy EZ0ZOE0
oS w008 10dy JpuURRD Y202 LINGZO0-EZ0Z 80059€ | SHEROSSY LIEI0Y 20210060 aleyam yresy jusuedsg
09'6668 eguoanryadeg AdoD  1/90200-E202 B00S9¢C SBUOSSILWOD Ao Lo £202/L080
05°088 OENO § PIBOGAD) SR 11962006207 0059 o Bugaew G £202/L0060 0005+ 8v§ “[B101, UoIsUSIXT NS0 Welpedag

PR eaedeq 0005v'8¥8 TEI0L (H-PINSO) £5500°820°100 nCaoy.
05°69% eI $22UN0S2Y UBWNH JuawNedeq 0vsrETE Weuded ARUEND  LOLIOGE0Z  Bo0sEs AUSRAUN MBS OUO UL SZZILIE0
05698 1810, (s95Uadx3 J94I0) GLP00°ZH0’LO0 1UNC2DY. uoisuER NSO Juswpedag
05608 SSEID YAOSNUOO  LVEI00E20Z B00S9E e s £2021L0080 ESLIS eic ) uoissILWOD Japuaja( gnd wewpedeq
5821089y UBWNH Juswwpedag £5LLS eioL (saiiddns) 521.00°220°100 junoaay
665128 ej0} SeRld UowALOY Juswedaq g LBt HoRAUIEBSId  LLVEONEZOr  B00S0T vomyper kW £Z0ZI0/60
s 13pu
0ses 210, (s95uadha JOUI0) §L500'800L00 U030y HORSILLLOD 19pUSIR0 2MaNd Auauedag
o0ses UORISROUAWD00  L¥G0005202  90059E oMo ey E200U060 000548 EioL SouEs JsjsEs|Q uauiedaq
¥£'068 ‘1eo L (saBpnp uBia10.4) 09200800100 JuUncodY 000648 A0 (sesusdx3 JByI0) GLP00'9Z0°LO0 Junoady
Y088 wsusinquiy sbese abpnr uBPIOJ 11200006202 80059€ Aosjoy M ansay. 202060 0005 PRIOEN -ETULE/ VONDUIRANG  L/OA000EZDT B00S9E todma ZOLILOBD
#euem  junowy voyduosag eur]  #OUOd QI UoeR ewrel) sjeq ueLeM #iueLEM  Junowy uopduoseq eul]  geuOd I YolEd WEWEID SIED UBLEA
sayjeg Juawiked 0} aisiBoy swiely ssyayeg Juawed io) JelsiBoy swiely
ZEA z440 | obed Wd B1€ £20218 ZEA z ot abeg Wd 81T £202118.
SE'558 “e101 (1uawdinb3) 00200'800"100 1UN023Y
SC568 OSSHIN SAM SIM 1607 119B000-E202 80059¢ WSUALIMOD MAD £202L0/60 2oeg Jajsesiq Juewpedaq
oLvEs 101 (s31ddns) 5£1.00'800°400 NG o = St
oLves SIEpURED  LISEO00-EZ0Z 80059¢ U] SANSPOSSY Yoseoy £202ILOB0 00°000'02S oLY R Aered “
se8ld Uowwo) Juswiedag 00'000'028 ‘20 (rouno9 juswdoiaasg Aunod uoInH) 02500°SZ0°400 NCodY
2 00000028 Woukeq ARNO RIS B00SSE 100D WourdoAeq AN UOMH  £2021/0160
196818 ‘|ej0) Jainseal) jusupedaq Juawdojersg Siwouos3 AUnog UoINH Jusuedsq
196818 B0 (599495 19BAUD) §Z500'500°L00 JUN02dY . i
1960s WEXLINOWRAC0Z  WOZEOOCZZ  BOOSOE BeUeWS 202060 CEIos FRLipes) a
Jainseal| Juswyedaq 00°05L$ ‘=0 (siredoy 10EIUOD) §£200'€20°L00 1WNOY
2 75 2 Bul 000518 LI6ES SN0 JO MOL  LIYEE00EZ0Z 80055€ DT SIMURS MOWOIY SAIUM 202120060
9905.6% el VmseoMdneq yedweN rves ‘@10 (uewdinb3) 00Z00'€20'100 Junoody
00°052'e$ 1e10L. (880018 19RAUOD) §£Z00'E00"L00 JUNCAdY s emoGUUd  IEOROSZ0Z  B00S9E SEOWOS WIdEO UOTRIY  C202L080
ovoses BN PRORCIRA:: 1000008 OTmedecep MpUpE ST 18128 “fe1oL (soyddns) 62100'€20°100 Juncoy
Buissesoid eeq Juewniedeq was #05e0 ‘GuS9) GB) 0j OdeA DHL J0) IUSURSIQUIRY  I/ZBEODEZOZ  BOOSIE wegD Sower  £202L060
¥6'BLLS ‘€101 Buyoiy wewedeq Migg Japeded
¥8BLLS 1ei0, (soyddns) 52100'200'400 Wno2oy feioL, spunaig pue Bupyng jueunedaq
E Joded Ao SIREIE  LSSIOOEZOZ  900S9E SRUOESUILOD AWNOD LOMH 202140160 29101 (s98) £2500°Z20°100 i
Bunwyoion wswyedsq wr-fmn seo 90059¢ MBuaSOl  E20200
88008 12101 S1UOISSILWOD Juawpedaq €101, (o14199(3) 92500'220°100 1UN0Y
681128 1910, (839119 19R1U0D) §7300'400°400 N0y i s e
69128 00D HOM00€202 80059¢ SoUBUL uewdnba yued SN £202/L0/80 PHNBWONSOE-HPII 80059 wosip3 0O £202/20060
86'82v8 8101 (j2A11) 00E00"100"100 N2y €10, (19€:1U0D 39UNIDS) 08200°Z20°400 1UNOODY
000528 Apesg Auer-uonensiboy 17201006202 00S9¢ UORE0sSY Hsuel | o9qnd OO £202/20060 UURIS-¥audo J0Op SSARINO) JRJIPUBH  LISZLO0-EZ0Z 800S9€ OT1 49y 55900y Aspers C20ULOSO
868LIS Auey-Bunoom uonepodsuRiL  L/L0LO0-E207 B0059¢ OUO SNQWNIOD) NS ¥ Wyl Anig €202/10/60 I 9
ekl ) ‘fejoL (s3ueusiuieN siedaY) 5£200°2Z0°100 JUN0OY
e Baid pue uRIQ  1YZI00EZ0Z 80059€
pun4j (B18US9 - |00 Pung 189510001 LVZI006202 800596
1895 1901 1YZI00-EZ0Z B0059¢
# euem junowy uondudseq aur  #8urwOd QI udeg Jewe) ojeQ jueuepm PAIS 19500 puB Bugdnog) I Jledey) NEWE BN LWZLO0-EZ0Z 80059¢
- SO WNTIOCE0Z  RO0SOC
BOOSSE O} BOOSSE “seydjeq juswhed 0G6 0} L0 Spun4
£202/L/6 0) £202/L/6 ‘S1Q e IV :Sioquiny Jueniepm SUBSILUNZ  LEZIOOEZ0Z 800596

I :2dA) Jowke,
L = 101 (s9yddns) 6£100'220°100 Junoaoy
Sped 100l 1IZI00-€202 90059¢ O Busnquing psaIs. £202/L0/60

uopdudsaq Bu  #AUNHOd  aIydes uewser 9jeq jueuem

saydjeq juswhed 10} J9)sibay swiejn
funog uouny #weepm

seyojeg Juswiked 10} seis|Boy swield



SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

TUESDAY

REGULAR SESSION

24509 3beg . 202\ /8 4409 9beq W B1E £20211/6
‘sayddng Buueary-sayddng koueby ¥200-€202 800508 O feded £2Z02L0/50 9L0EZZS 'SBUUO 'SINRA 11950006207 80059E wawdinb3 pue dung N 2020060
URe 100D LILKZ00SZ0Z  900SEE soeuen  EZ0ziLOB0 2e'vess WPQ RO SRIITOGNY  L9SO00EZ0Z  BO0SSC 20 waudnba S14 20210160
SCERROROIORNS  UIVN0TT  B00SSE Ul PasQ SABORUPSL NI £202/L0/60 . ko gzion degsons oo ey am
€202 J9quandas-51500 PAIPU| ¥200-€202 80059€ SI0UOSSALOD Auno) ok €202/L 0080 pededy asl 1950006202 800596 0 ¢ onL Jode 202
&0 (S3RHN) 0SE00'GLL'GLL Junoady 010068 WOMAPOB  LUBS000€20Z 90059 oueiy g hpog Uy £202L080
wlr e o - soseces b ool
CUTZRGULSOURN  MNTOVEZT  §00S9E OWPIONO  CZ0ZILAN0 ns \moonee.  chooee 5 L O e
#1088 SUNSEIWNG 1550006202 B0059€ ISRUBULY U980 Wor £202/20060
‘1oL (senioe) 02200°51 1511 Junoooy. fueduog
£202 Joquindag-weusked asea) 1§200€202 80059€ SIBUOISSULOD AUNOD Lo 2021080 riorss Eininfﬁ&sukﬂw 1SS000-€202 800S9C. Addng g 1wawANb3 uogINSIOD £202/L0/60
. wUS ey MoljoA ‘SI0E LSS000-6202 800S9E RRUBULY 299 Uyor €202/
0L (1SS/0d) 02200514 544 1unoady s Ve imcoocety oo s oy 2011000
Jaweyany 1PIOuESNoH-weibold nBeO-ONd  LSEZ00E20Z 80059 2090 RO 5107 big £202L0/60 peoy xe| oy juswpedsq
I0SRUSE T-PIOUISNOH-WEIB0L JonBareD-Dkd /5E200°€202 B00S9E 20H0 RSO 5107 By £202/20060
in.ié!a.lqg 1SE200-€202 800S9€ giluuﬂouﬂ_mmu ghnn Z8Z1T'1$ “[e101 SATRASIUIWPY Xe] oY juswiedeq
HOZI0| MOY-wesbosd JONEIED-DYd E200-€202 B00S9E ‘@BeBuop swoH yuea SN £202/L0/60 £E'VZS ‘20 (sasuadx3) LOEDO'SZI 'SZL WUNCIY
RABIN OSMMNOUd  WSEZ00-E20Z 80059¢ UOSIP3 ONO £202/10060 £E92s 5061040 IS 1904IN0 NEIS PO 17290006202 80059€ ul angeiadood U3 SpUeKlly 20210060
vostuouL H-samN-weibold ANBaIE-ONd  1SE200€202 90059€ ORIO 0 58D BIqUNI0D). £202/L0/60 “ . (swedoy U
BN O-SUMHNONA  LSEZ00€202  800S9E ONO JO S BIGUNI0D  EZ02ILOI0 010018 oL Y PRAUeD) $L200'SZ) 521 Wnooay
ASSaM SOOBVOND  LSEZ00-202 20059¢ om Jo 580 BIWNPD 202060 010018 $96IRUD BUOUd 119D ARIUOI 11550006207 900595 SR UOZIRA C20UL0B0
S9uor § Juapwesbold nBaRO-OUd  LSEZ00-E20} 90059€ A0 epuig. €2021L0/60 B£'880'LS ‘1230 (Juswdinb; 'SZL" uno:
b Moet 0 e S a0 L -y 3) 00200°524'SZ4 .wﬁ “H
seung S-senmnrwesBos) JanBoRDOYd  LSEZD0EZ0Z B00S9E UosP3 OMO £202/20060 99508 UOEIS A0S YSEA P43 1L/DS000-E202 80059€ $60N0S (epde) vozewy €202/LOB0
‘180 (s81ddns) G2L00°GLL'SLL Junoady 8958 ‘5362040 U9 VOSIASN 051 HAH000-CZ0Z 900596 VOsIP3 OO £202020/80
sauL diz-sauddng koualy  1EEZ00-6202 900898 RMPRH I YEMION cz0zLas0 00018 95097J94S0WNG YOROY  1N0S000€202 80059€ MO 10 pduny 2020080
SouBjSISSY JMIGNd Juswpedeq AeASIUILPY Xe| oIy juswedaq
@oUeISISSY NQNd - GLL pung XeL oy - Gzi pung
“@i0L Budlod SBUBYS - 901 puny 8001048 101 Ddr-spun [e1eds - 471 puny
Tejo) Buidgod syueys wewpedeq 80°0L0'4$ 1€10L Odr-spund [ewads juswyedag
eI0L (1Ue1D HOS) 00200°901 '90L JUNC2DY 80010't$ ‘Ie101. (s9suadi3 JaUI0) SLH00'bZL b2 Junoaoy
o wstid 1S 10) BA0Ide TG BUsRUIBUT  LROYOOTZOZ  9009E Swarshs patesbos YO0 OB EZ02UL0IE0 soolo'ls SORG OpPIN Y 1SR00CTI 900506 OmusRAAAMALEY  £2021L0160
Buniod syueys Juswyedaq Ddr-spun4 [ereds Juswyedag
Buidiiod syuByS - 9oL pun Odr-spuny eRads - yz1 ;puny
feloL puua) g Bog - 501 puny 00'6zes TEIOL YOIM - €21 pung
18101 jouusy  Bog wewpedaq 00'626% ‘18101 YOI Juewsedag
18101, (s112daY 10B1UOD) §2Z00°S0L'S0L JUN0OY oo'6zes B10L (WNOA YOIM d3ND0) 0£Z00°EZL €21 Juncaoy
dnxodusen  L/DBLO0C20Z 90059 £oz# $90I98 Handon cZouL80 000518 WEUISEN d 5394 [00UDS-UINOA VOWA J3NDD  1SSZ00-6207 90059¢ S00S A0 HEmION £202IL0%60
uonduosag our]  #eUrOd QI Yole Wewser) 9leq JueLem #iueLEM  unowy vopdudsag aur  #eurOd QI Wles wewer) sjeq uesem
seyojeg Juswiked Joj JoisiBoy suirejn saydjeg juswked Jo} Ja1s16oy swield
2 ebey W 81E £202L5 ZeA zoLebed Mt Bt ceEnLiy
00'6LIS SR W-OOKIET-UINOA YO INDD  LISGZ00-6202 80058¢ U feades £202/£0/60
YOIM 3uswpedsg
simop soj ured ‘ot ned LOSLODEZOZ  BODSSE g oy MM G200 YOIM - €21 :pung
feuuey ¢ fog Jusupmdag vLUESH'YS ‘18101 Wowe210ju3 Uoddng PRUD - L1 PUnS
19uuay | Bog - 501 ‘pung PUESY'PS JeI0 JuewsIopu3 yoddng PO Juewedeq
1810, punj [e1eu29 - 100 pund ¥90£9'LS ‘2101 (S95URGXT JOUIO) GLYOO'LLL'LLL 102Dy
o uswpedag 1| wewpedeq ez SRPUSIRO V0L WESZOOCZOZ  BODSOE woosdNS0  CZ0ZILOIS0
110 (Juawidinb3) 00Z00°9¥0°400 unooay EAIYe £202 1SQUOISS R0 PRI LSSZO0SZ0Z 800596 SPUOEEAO) AUIOD WO E20ILI60
0L'€28'78 4801 (S0IMIBS J0 9SBYING) 0LF00'LLL'LLL WN02DY
RS BARIED SO TSNS D IRYIONCH0Z  BOOSRE Suﬂsen!ciat Eﬁﬂlﬁ ortzezs CZ0ZUNRRIOD G WZSOTZ  90059€ WOUS RUNOD VoMK EZ0ZIL0IB0
. a WewsdIo)u poddng PO Jusuedaq
=0, snoaueleasyy wawedaq wawealoju3 poddng PO - 241 PuNy
E 589 fo 0¥’ ey
s - meL (seay Euzshwannﬂmma 400 e [EAToN) /101 euBISISSY AN - G1.L pung
5984 SUna0 E._._uuﬂ WREI00TZ0E  woosse FESSOTUIN U Z0ZLB0 $9¥60°028 ‘e10) SuEysIsSY jand uswyedaq
899 jeauna?) pope WBELOO-EZOZ B00S9E Aawsopy | £Z02/, y 0
e et teetg 5960028 €10, (595UadXa JRUIO) SLH00'9L 'S 1UN03OY
: WS SIBPUDED Y202 VILYZ00202 80059€ woo'saddnsn. czZ0zL0m0
JEI0) pieog A4 uswpedag 0002£28 ‘sbeg e1p3 04 9 DY 004-5U9905 BUQ  L/LYZ00-€202 90058¢ I SILONIOQE SPINY 04 £2021L0/80
00528 BUSSIAVRO UG LLYZ00€202 80059€ LiIeaH 39qnd Kunod ok £202/20060
€101, (i A124) 65500'8£0°L00 N0ooy sUT651S WRUSSNQUIRY LOBNL  LILVZO0SZ0Z  BO0SOE wowog AvBNUE 2021060
AR AUSLEND  LORL00E202 20058€ A0S [BIMINOUE AN Lo £2nzILB0 16088 SYddNS WOOY UOREESA  L/LYZO0-EZ0Z 80059E ouQ feyded £202/L060
pagog se Juswyedaq 86'BL28 SIS UBIPID ousbiy-ees 18D Y200-€202 B00S9E 9uQ jepded £202/20060
. 96658 S9dNS WooY UORRISIA  LIZYZOO-E20Z B00S9E O epdeD €202/10/60
‘|0 suonesadg e wewpedeq 00098 980X BN LILIZO0EZ0Z 90050¢. 9U| PO SABOPUPIL NN 20210160
. I&ﬁ o 05'59LES 202 /PQWNGIS-5I500 POPY|  L/LYZ00EZ0Z 80058€ SRUOSSIIWOD AUNOD LoINK ET02LOBO0
‘10 (89) £Z500'8£0°L00 D90y souBjsIssy o4ang Juawpedeq
A se0 FO059E KBsauz s EZOILOM0 sy o
101 (s85USdT JBUIC) 52600 'SED'L00 WNoI9Y 9592628 Iejo), soueIsIssY Jjang Juswyedaq
SUNUSQ T 04 OGO NAGSIRRY  LEIWOOEZOZ  90080T 01 Qud SR Y 991 CTOZLOB0 LELOEELS e101 (95U30X3 JOUIO) GLYOO'GLL GLL JUNoDDY
e (Bulue11) 08200°980° 100 JuNoay IEELLS SUDRAL 0D IMVIVMOOIOH 192006202 80058E AU FUBUOD P 910H FPWLONEN 2020160
eeLs AofBS WHU0D IMVIWMORION  1/L¥200-6202 80059¢ BB FUBUOD P FIOH IPUONEN 202/L0/60
26 10} SULIIBLL HAOMIY 1844 SIMREUBIH  LIZOMODEZ0Z #0056 S FIAPIN S0ty EE0ZIL0ED [t Bup| U0D MVINMOOIOH  L/4¥Z00-€202 80059¢ B3O FWABHUOD P [910H IPWUOTEN £202/20060
fe10L (SHEDSH/SIIRIUOD) §4Z00'GED OO unCaDY IwEus WIS V0D dMVINMO-RIH  L/AY200€202  900SSE  JBIUBD SIUBIGNOD ¥ IOIOH OPWAOREN  EZ0ZILOISD
omediuiS0R  LIOMOEIZ  BODSSE L ——— waais O OO dMVIVMO-PIOH V00202 BO0SSE  JOOD SOURIONOD S OIOH OPMLIORSN  CZDZILOIB0.
UoRadsu BIOB  LILOKIO-E20Z 900998 ONIC) JO FIEIG N Z0Z/L0ME0 o i b
BUPING 0 B3IE PHISBI ‘CZIST/ UO 00D 1S90 LILOPDO-E20 #0056¢ T A 150 sopke | EZ0Z/L0i80 000LE28 £202-99UDIBLOD FVCPUIM AMVIVMO  HAFZO0-EZ0Z 80059€ SQOIOM JO UDBROSSY EUOeLII £202L0060
ypadsu woyoeq 3 SPUUGS ETNY  LILOIO-EZ0Z 90098E 201 00 SELNWED ¥ § iEizamme veors SIBDUSIED Y202 MLWZOOEZOZ B00S9C woo sayddnsg £202/10080
Yo ewpuaq mous w01 | YO-OUOB0RPAPWGN L L/LOKIOEZ0Z 800536 R 969218 93 WELNO3 YN UILYZODEZOZ __ R0DS9E Adds snowsd 6202110060
uojdIOSIq AU #BUNMOd ) yole e #lveuem  junowy vopduosag eurl  #3u¥Od QI e W) ejeq Jueem
sayajeg Juawided J0) saysiBay swiely seyojeg Juewhed Joj sajsibay swiey



SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

TUESDAY

REGULAR SESSION

zen 241001 oBey Wd B1€ £2020118 zeA 2z 1021 abed Wd 81:E £202/1/5
000288 Apue 3 Uewy-sogddng BULSAOVWSI  INSZOOTZOZ  BODSSE o Eded  C202L00
16795 e 4 9USIO-SIBA-UONEYNDY YVST  LBGZ00-E2Z0T 800598 00 epded 20210180
ovves A 66T USUIBIL SHUORNIRSAA VWSS WBSZOOCZ0Z  BOOSSE SO feded  C202L0/50
e Ajute 3 UONQJUOUER)) SUTUGENDSIIG VWSS LRSZOCZOZ  G009E womded  EZ02LIED
s Auss 4 Aore-KIBJES SUWOH-UONBASISIS VST LBS200-E202 90056 w0 EideD £2020050
918 A 4 FASSNCABIES SUOH-OIRARSII VWSS LBSZO0EZOZ  B00S9E O I0ED  £2021L0080
woeEs Ay sonvap- g FUOHARIEARSUA VST VBSZOOEZ0Z  BO0SOE suomIdD  €202120080
zers Aguie3 SWEDY-RES JUOMUORENISI VWSS WESZOOEZOZ  B00SSE MORIED 20210060
65253 A 4 pueH-SpIIN AQeE-UORENIZBRIE VYST  1/BSZ00-EZ0Z $0059E 8UO feuded £202/2060
000028 Aauie 4 FIUSPIN-SUOIOUONRASAIG VYT LNSTO0-EZ0Z  BOOSOE 01V oneS SeuRr VT £Z02/40160 U
000028 e 4 S SR UORGUNYYYST  LESTOOEZOZ  BODSSE 01y oneg seer v 6202120160 \VAo ubig zubs
000018 Ao | F9SAIOVOIHMUNRI VST LBSZ00EZ0  HOOSGE 01V oAES SIUET VT EZ0ZILOO
000818 ﬁ-augggu 1RS200€202 800558 W Maeg sauer v £202/L0/60
I ess 4 IPUSRE-SAOIDUONBROIYYST  LRSZO0CZOZ  900S9C 01V oNeS suer VT 202080 evp'SzL
0000v8 PROG § WOOU-ONBAISIII WST  BS20020Z  9005%E WIRRWON  EZ021L060 evsztys ToLpen
ooszs VVSIUBUILINQUISY JOUONOA 190 LBSZ00S20Z  B00SSE. SIS At § 907 AUNOO UMM £202/L0/50 96188 ‘ejoL ysn1| Asessiwwog - 5eg puny
16618 spaeN Aqeg-ainpuadicy pIUD 08D 804 LIBSZ00SZ0Z 800596 yURr 3 sewoyy £202/L060
w618 sadei0-aunpuadsd PIND 318D BIS04  LABSZ00-E202 80059E eyer 3 sewoys 2020060 96'288 ‘€30 1sru ) Asessjuwwo) wewpedsq
962618 530US 91995 J80 -UIAX] PIND BI6Q JAISOS  INSZO0EZ0Z  BODSOE sueAJskal  CZ0UL050 y _
0059098 €202 AN(-pie0g § WooN PIND 960 91803 LRSZOOEZOZ  BO0S9E U1 noIg SEVEQIY JOWOD  £202/20060 56488 €101 (sainupuadx3) 09200'SE9 EQ N0V
528 SDOON SSEQUOSMEL) SIRUD  LRSZOO-EZ0Z $0059¢ oKD 20212080 ot ISHION SIRA J0p SO0 LOZY00£202 80059€. SUOIdED  EZ02120/60
690515 SUOBIOG OBWRD  LBSZOZ0Z  $O0SGE WO WKIED  £Z0%LI0 tded SUTETVIORNG migosir  Sone SONRS RIIQ OTRLY €206
owsis SOGOD-SINIPUSEI PIND S JONS0S  LRGZ00TZ0Z  B00SEE WOMIdEd  CZ02L0%0 18] Liessiwwo) Juswiedag
552268 ‘SIR0I)-8PIBN JSEF-aIIpUSdi PRYD /D 0] 1/BSZO0EZ0Z 20059€ B0 reyder £2021L0060 Kiessju
il SPION seE/BURROID-0INIPUIdXT PIUD 18D 0S  L/BSZO0-EZ0Z 20059€ 900 jended) £Z0ZILO/O sy IWWOD - GEG -puny
spogBuPpIg-aImpUade - .
vt [t et i R e D coosions ol L 1S ewSBeUB o1SEM PIOS - 575 Pun
209G SUBIPJIYD Juswedaq 055918 “1e10), Jouisiq JuawaBeueyy sisep pios juswyedsq
SB0IAJBS SUBIPIYD - G| PUNY 0S'S9LS ‘e10 (sweiboud Buioksen) 05200°625 52 1uN0IoY
. . 05558 PULOION  WWSE00EZ0Z  800SSE oo AdInS R axLMBOZ  CZ02L060
80°9PYS ‘ei0L Apisang SAQ - LEL pung 00011S WULBOIOY  LPSE00EZ0Z 800S9€ 00 Addng 3 au saibaz £2021L060
80°9¥¥S ‘ei0L ApIsgng SAQ wawpedeq PuIsIq JuewsBeuel aiseM POS JuswRdeq
80'9YYS ‘101, (s95USdX JOWIO) SLYOD LEL LEL uN020Y PUISIQ JuaLaBEUBH BISEM PIOS - 526 PUn4
oy P -asspe ek oo pecseed P Rerrond 181528 TEIOL SUONEAUNUILOD SPUAAIND B L-L-6 - £61 PUNJ
Apisang SAQ Juswyedaq [:NETA% €101, SUOHEAUNUALOD SPIMGUNOD B |-|-6 Juawpedaq
ApiSang SAQ - €1 :pung L8'1ST'YS EI0 ($991I8S }0BAUOD) SZS00'E6 6L N0y
§ i szoovs Ui 116 VBLOODEZOZ  BO0S9E PO C2021L0080
88'/8¥8 ‘1101 J9NdI0D UNOD Jo RO - pEL PUnS ‘ﬂﬁz\_ ~00005'E$ W5pUe) - UoOIdSUL JaMOL  118L000-E202 80059E U SUOTENUNUALOD PUBIINID 202060
88'/8¥% “ej01 Jendwio) suNoY 0 el uswpedeq S92828 Wowhed g3V LIBLOOO-E20Z 800588 AMOd DI URDLALY cz0zIL0080
o) 26
8gL8v$ 1oL (saunypuadx3) 09200 bEL PEL IUNoaRY N .
SoLevs SUOL G BIONOD 2 LZE00IEI0Z_ BO0SSE ul0QuoSEMEM  £2021060 PIIINOD @ 116 - €61 :pund
#weuep  Junowy uogdaseq eUr #OUNVEOd QI oleE WewerD sieq ueuem BURUBA  Enouny uopdioseg eur]  #eurgOd QI Yoie WewRI) sjeq jueem
say2jeg Juswked 1o} JeysiBoy swie seyojeg Juewheg Joj J0ysiBoy swieid
zEA z10 6 30ed Vi B1E £Z01LIE zeA z410 1y abeg Wid BLE 202118
J0100 AIN0D 10 D Jueuys 15°052'268 ‘ejoL Jaad SAIAIRS JOjUSS - 681 PUny
JINdWIED UNED 40 (D - ¥EL PUNY 1505288 TERL IS0 SpNG RS I !
. 15'052'288 ‘le101. (seinypuedx3) 09200681 681 JUNCIY
00088 e, seinduwag unog spusAnr - €51 pund ssisis WEqoY SwoH pampRnUE 80059E Buby 10} S9MRS  £2021L060
1 E ol IUSAN upeds Lrevezes 94 UNPY 5537 XORqUIOY XB L Auadiod 69y 80059€ Buiby 1oj saopiss. 20210060
st ISFL SIS0 150 BB 1 a averzs OO PERISSWOH HN CZ0Z 80059€ Bulby 0y SRN0S  CZ02IL060
00'0e8 - Ijo (sainypuadx3) 06200 €L BEL oAy 10UeD $9AIBS Joluag Jusuwpedaq
vo0Es HAUSEWA  INSZODEZIZ  BODSSE SOUNG I 080 EZ0ZULONO
J8INdWoD) 0D apuaANF Juswpedaq 2)UBD SIONIBS JOUSS - 6Y PUNJ
18NdLIOD YN0 BIUSANE - £E | PUN LEOPS ‘EI0L 116 - 81 pung
00's8LS Jeroy ABojouyos) siepioosy - LEL pUng LEOVS B 1e0L 116 Jueugiedag
. LEOYS ‘oL (Buiuies)) 0BE00'S8L'SBL JUNCIY
D0SEIS oL Abcpouoe,, swpucomy peugredon eovs BOILIS  1SL000€20Z  B00SSE WG 2024060
00'S8L$ ‘[EioL, (Juawdinb3) 0Z00° LEL' LEL JuncoDy 116 Juswpedsg
o epUg RSN LOGZIOSIIE  B00SSE SOAING pue G NSULIADD  GZOZILOIED 16581 pung
ABojouyos | s1apioasy Juswiedeq 416981
ABojousal. SI9PISRY - L) puny wus EIOL YVAS - 181 pung
9558 0L 340 safid feeds - 6Z4 pund eis A N TRLVHAS peussdeg
. 8YLLS ‘€301 (jones 1/Buiures 1) 00E00° 8L L8 JuN0DY
Hins €191, 49 Spefaid RRads ueuisedeg EX BUUIBA UOSIA SUSWOM AASKRIY 01 [MR1L  1/A000CZOZ  800S9E Aubnoq ueben  ©2021L0%60
95458 ‘IEjo (sesuadx3 184I0) 62600 821 621 IUND2IY WYVAS Juswyedaq
e £202 ISnErUOREIPON  LIG6000-£207 BOOSIE T vasauLaA M Aueg E2021L0060 1R
d9 speloid [epeds Juswyedsg VVAS - 181 ‘Pung
49 spelaid epads - 6z} pung 00'€62'58L8 101 pun A1encoey [easi (€907 - £9) pund
£8'10£'p18 [Ej0L ¥2) oIy - 57, pun4 00'€6L'G8LS €101 punj Aianoosy [e3s14 8207 Jusupedaq
— 2 00'€6£'8.8 18101 (s95UadXT JBUIO) §L¥00'EL €T} JUNOIY
18'88F ELS [E10L PEOY XB) OjnY juatupedag YOV ~ wesses Veliy-Pafoid UojsuRdX) PUBGPEOI 11451006207 B00SSE  SUOBEOWNUAUOD SSOIRIM ISEOD WON  G20ZL0IB0
00GLL'TS - RI01. (S931BS 198UGD) GZG00°IZ L 'SE ) JUNCaDY puny Kiancosy [asid (2007 Juswiedeq
0wTIs oL 310000 SBpUG SIS IO LSOODEZDZ  BODSSE vy cz0zien "
o0006s BulseL @U0) SOOUG MY LRSUOOEZOZ BOOSSE Qiyews  ciosn pung 19nco0y easi 16207 - £91 pund
anﬂmnmu Bugsal U VRIS LBSODO-EZ0Z  GO0G%E —— ”E(!S. 202060 Z1am1'68 10 SBOMISS SURIPYY - Syl PUNY
1 X3 J9YI0) SLPO0'SZI 'SZ) Junady ey 5
F jevoy dung e wsoo0szoz 003 TS (. D ZL8h1'6$ 1BI0L BOINIOS SUBIPIYD Jusuedaq
SEPSES JEI0] (siieday PRAUOD) §/200'SZ) 521 JUN0Y zLsvl'ss {8101 (S89AI8S }0RAUOD) 0SL00'S P 'SP 1UN0Y
66658 degseoepusH  NS00DEZDE  BO0SOE seopuas yden OTRRY E202140/60 065268 SPIIN ISPNG-SNG IOWEYD  RSZOVEZOZ__ BODSIE. oo e cz02110080
#eLEy  unowy uondussageun  #oUHOd QI uSER JUBWIBID S1eQ JUELEA #iueuen  unowy uogdudsag eur  #OUKOd Ol wdie Wwewie;) ajeq B

‘seyoeg Juswied Joj JeysiBay SwiR)D sayojeg juewhed 1o} JaysiBoy swiey



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

TMENT
ommunity Correction

o NOW

[ sismaal

23-275

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF OVER $5,000.00
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, requests for expenditures of over $5,000.00 have been submitted for approval by the Board of
Huron County Commissioners as follows:

Building & Grounds (Acct# 022-00280)
Energy Control, Inc. Replace Boiler #2 (Courthouse) $6,569.00

now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for
expenditure of over $5,000.00 as listed above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.
Terry Boose seconded the motion.
*Discussion: Ms. Ziemba stated it was for a boiler motor.
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Bruce Wilde
23-276

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTMENT TO THE HURON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH AND
ADDICTION SERVICES BOARD

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, there is an open board seat on the Huron County Mental Health and Addiction Services Board;
and



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners wishes to fulfill this unexpired term ending June
30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Wendie Parsons-Nuhn has expressed interest in serving on the Huron County Mental Health
and Addiction Services Board; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby appoints Wendie Parsons-Nuhn
to the Huron County Mental Health and Addiction Services Board effective immediately and expiring June
30, 2025; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion.
*Discussion: Mr. Brady said they were very appreciative that she was willing to do this.
The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde
23-277

IN THE MATTER OF HIRING A 911 COORDINATOR FOR THE HURON COUNTY
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the position of 911 Coordinator for the Huron County Emergency Management Agency was
posted and advertised and interviews have been conducted,; and

WHEREAS, Jessica Spears has been chosen through the selection and interview process for this position;
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby appoints Jessica Spears to the
position of 911 Coordinator for the Huron County Emergency Management Agency, effective September 11,
2023, as a full-time, unclassified, FLSA exempt employee at the rate of $33.00 an hour; contingent upon
successful pre-employment physical, drug test and background check; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that Jessica Spears shall serve a 120 calendar-day probationary period in accordance
with the terms and conditions outlined in the Huron County Personnel Policy Manual. After successful
completion the rate will be increased to $34.00 per hour; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.
Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Bruce Wilde
23-278

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS WITHIN THE
HURON COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS PRIMARY GRANT FUND #161

Bruce Wilde moved the adoption of the following resolution:



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023
WHEREAS, there is a need for an appropriation adjustment; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners finds the request to be reasonable; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the following
appropriation adjustment:

FROM: | Dept. | Account | Fund | Amount TO: | Dept. | Account Fund | Amount
161 00125 161 | $10,104.44 161 00475 161 $11,665.58
Salaries Other Expenses

161 | 00400 [161 [$1,414.62 |

OPERS

161 [ 00460 | 161 | $146.52

Medicare

BE IT RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Department requesting transfer, and
the Huron County Auditor, and the Auditor is authorized and instructed to record said appropriation
adjustment as approved,; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Terry Boose seconded the motion.

*Discussion: Mr. Boose explained that a few months ago the Board of Elections had to quickly appropriate
money for the August election. At the time is was just their best guess based on their knowledge of previous
elections. It turns out they need to spread the money a little differently than they anticipated.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL
Bruce Wilde moved to approve the following travel request this day. Terry Boose seconded the motion. The
roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

o Lara Hozalski & Brenda Milks — HR & Harry Brady — Commissioner — Columbus, Ohio — CORSA
Annual meeting — September 8, 2023

o Joel Riedy — IT & Juvenile Court — Medina County — Review of the Case Management system —
September 11, 2023

SIGNINGS

Terry Boose moved to approve the Property Use Request Form submitted by Donna Jenkins, Hope Restored
for the Hope Gathering, Kick-off to Domestic Violence Awareness month on October 7, 2023. Requests use
of electricity. Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. Voting was as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

HURON COUNTY
PROPERTY USE REQUEST

VENUE REQUESTED: E(Mousempslmm I odsail

RSON €

NAME OF EVENT: : Phott =D
proposenpate:__ 10 —]—23 e 10— | AM
ALTERNATE DATE/TIVE IN CASE OF CANCELLATION:
conmacrrenson:_Donna_Jnking

wooress:_ 29, Main Stvget -Suitz 110 Novwatk,oH
proNENUMBER: __ 330~ 35 -6:505

EMAIL: hCPefC-SJD({d 2012 Soymai|.carn

WILL YOU REQUIRE ELECTRICITY? IZ(!-: Ona
*You must submit request at least 10 days prior to your event if requesting actess to electricity.

QUESTIONS SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE HURON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE, 180 MILAN AVE.,
STE 7, NORWALK, OH. 44857, 419-668-3092, MAIN@HCCOMMISSIONERS COM

Thisrequestis: /X Approved ot Approved

- 7 /
\pres 23 0054 fosfzor3
“County Copmissioner Presigent Date

OLD BUSINESS / NEW BUSINESS

Assistant Prosecutor updates:

Randy Strickler stated he corrected the 911 & Countywide Communications System ballot language and sent
it back to the Board of Elections. Mr. Boose clarified that the one they had received via email was not correct.
Mr. Strickler said it was not, but it had been fixed. Mr. Brady requested an email of what had been changed.
Mr. Strickler suggested he contact Ms. Blevins at the Board of Elections. He thought Mr. Tkach had done the
mills the wrong way; the decimal point had been in the wrong spot.

Firelands Local contract. Mr. Strickler will finish this up after the Board tours the facility. He thought they
were already sending checks. He had instructed Ms. Smith to tell them to make checks payable to the
Commissioners. He thought maybe the check was late because of the holiday. Mr. Boose said he did not
have a problem continuing the existing contract until the end of the year and starting a new contract at the
beginning of next year. Mr. Strickler thought this might not be a bad idea; they would need to move stuff
around at the building to consolidate it. He asked if they wanted a five-year contract or a three-year with two
one-year renewals. Mr. Wilde said he did not have a problem with five years. Everyone agreed.

Commissioner Wilde updates:

Mr. Wilde said they had a very nice lunch with CCAQ, it was very productive. CCAO was going to get on
some things the board wanted them to address. Mr. Brady noted that Ms. Lykins with HCDC had already
been contacted by DOD. Mr. Boose thought we would see how quick the money comes. He thought Land
Bank may want to build some money up so the vendor does not have to wait so long to be paid. Discussion
about the housing situation in Huron County and if the Land Bank could help.

Mr. Wilde thought they should discuss the information they had received regarding health insurance. Mr.
Boose said there are several different plans; they can either approve the current plan we have or we have other
options. He assumed next week they would have the consultant come in and explain the other options. He
pointed out that, if we go with the same option we have today, our health insurance is going to go up 11.8%.
They will have to make some decisions soon - he assumed this would have to happen sometime before open
enrollment, which is in October. They will need to know the breakdown of the amount that the employee
pays and the employer pays. Mr. Brady thought we were at a 90/10 split. Mr. Boose said an 11.8% increase
would be a $435,628 increase in health insurance for the county. Mr. Brady noted that they still have the
reserve account sitting from when the county was self-funded. Mr. Boose had no problem looking at that.
Discussion regarding the pluses and minuses of using the reserve account. They will look at different options
and make a decision.

Mr. Boose said a lot of people come down on them for some of the discussions they have with the Sheriff,
and the way they look at the money. The fact that the Sheriff wasn’t looking at health insurance costs is a big
deal. Mr. Wilde noted health insurance was $4.1 million. Mr. Boose said it doesn’t hit the Sheriff’s accounts,
that is why it is not a big deal to him. Mr. Boose noted the county has been very fortunate and has been able
to keep health insurance costs down over the last few years. But this year will be a significant increase, 90%
of which is paid by the commissioners. That is why they have to look at the big picture. Mr. Brady noted
that when you start looking at insurance costs, they add up quickly. That is why it is important to get



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

reimbursed whenever possible. Discussion regarding the state of the economy. Mr. Boose stated that credit
cards had just hit $1 trillion indebtedness for consumers. He did not think things were looking good in the
economy for consumers, and thought they should take that into consideration when making the decision on
health insurance. Mr. Brady agreed, but noted they would still see an increase. He knows there are people
living paycheck to paycheck and it is hard, but there is only so much they can do. Mr. Boose pointed out the
increase was not necessarily due to their claim’s exposure, but also to the increased cost of health care. He
suggested they continue to look at the economic forecast. He did not think they should necessarily watch state
or national news and base their information on that because a lot of their information is political. He thought
if you want real information you have to go to the private, independent sources. Mr. Wilde noted that the July
preliminaries sent to them by CCAO showed that food and gas were up. This affects every employee. He
thought if they could help with health insurance costs that would be great.

Mr. Wilde said tomorrow they would all be attending the North Coast Wireless Fiber Project lighting
ceremony in New London.

Commissioner Brady updates:
Mr. Brady stated he and Mr. Boose were at the parade in New London last Saturday.

Commissioner Boose updates:

Mr. Boose said the only meeting they hadn’t talked about was the Muck Breakfast last week. He thought
these were very informational meetings. Discussion regarding the effect of the recent heavy rain and hail on
the crops.

At 10:25 a.m. Bruce Wilde moved to enter into Executive Sessions ORC 121.22 (G)(2) To consider the
purchase of property for public purposes, or for the sale of property at competitive bidding, if premature
disclosure of information would give an unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a person whose
personal, private interest is adverse to the general public interest and ORC 121.22 (G)(1) to consider the
appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of a public
employee or official, or the investigation of charges or complaints against a public employee, official,
licensee, or regulated individual. Terry Boose seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption,
the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose

Aye — Harry Brady

Aye — Bruce Wilde

At 11:35 a.m. the board recessed the executive session for the scheduled meeting with Victims Assistance.
At 11:35 a.m. recessed the meeting.
At 11:43 a.m. the board resumed regular session.

*Action taken from Executive Session

Mr. Boose noted that in executive session they had a discussion about the Senior Services building and he
would like to make a motion to move forward. They had an original bid and 2 new estimates. One of the new
estimates includes moving the site. The site we have been looking at is behind the BMV. There is now another
option in which we could move it next to the BMV instead of behind it. To do that option would delay it a
minimum of 6 months and possibly increase the costs due to inflation and the cost of products going up on a
daily basis. Also, the land is not level and will need to have some fill dirt added and moved it around. With
all this being said,

Terry Boose moved to give the architect the go ahead to bid the Senior Center Project based on keeping it
at the site where it is, but with all the alternates that they have. They cut the building back by 1,000 square
feet and have many alternatives which would be minimalist with code. One alternate which was not in it,
which they would like to talk about adding is the alternate for the soil which is needed as fill for the building.
The alternate would be that the county will provide the soil and/or transportation/hauling of the soil as
well. Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

At 11:50 a.m. Victims Assistance discussion. Linda Border, Victim’s Assistance; Jim Sitterly,
Prosecutor; Common Pleas Judge Conway, Probate/Juvenile Judge Cardwell. Mr. Sitterly stated that in
the early part of the year, Victim’s Assistance had asked for some money to be able to carry them through
until budget. He thought Ms. Border had asked for about $48,000. $36,000 was given, although only $24,000
have been allocated. He thought there was still $12,000 that had yet to be provided. Mr. Boose asked Ms.
Ziemba if this was correct. Ms. Ziemba said they transferred $24,000. The additional amount was for the
grant match that comes in October. Ms. Border said they were separate. The VOCA match is the 20%, that




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

will be coming in October. What they are discussing is the 184 Fund that the Board helped them use through
the AG’s office. They have nearly drained that money. She said the Commissioners did give them $24,000
to get by but they are nearly out of funding now. They are asking for funding to continue Ms. Mutchler and
Ms. Doughty’s positions from September until December. Mr. Sitterly stated that it appears, despite the grant
money being devoted to Ms. Border’s position and the General Fund funding for Ms. Mutchler and Ms.
Doughty, that is separate. It appears to them, the way the Commissioners thought the money would be
released is that the General Fund money somehow tracks the federal grant, even though it is still paid for
differently. Even with the $12,000 that is still sidelined, there is a shortcoming of either $6,000 or $10,000
and Mr. Sitterly said he believed that was also after Ms. Doughty had reduced her hours to 32 hours. He
thought it might be because the math becomes a little bit nebulous once you start considering the position
people “by grant” and the position people “by county”, along with the health care pay.

Mr. Boose said he was totally confused. He said going back to March, this board made a decision as to what
level we were funding Victim’s Assistance. It wasn’t at the level that you asked, because we continually go
back to the fact the state and federal government originally funded this program. But they are not funding it
at the levels they did before. And this board, in the budget, made a decision that the federal government
money is what it is. He thought they have had this discussion like two times a year for the last three or four
years. And the Board’s answer has always been the same. State and federal government are the ones that are
putting the requirements on. State and federal government funded them at one level at one time and it is no
longer there. We do not feel that it is the Commissioners responsibility to fund them according to the state
and federal mandates. Mr. Boose said when they made the decision in March, it was an agreed-upon decision
by all three of them. He did not think they need to come back in October and revisit it.

Mr. Brady asked what the $12,000 was. Ms. Ziemba clarified that they had budgeted an estimate based off
2022 for the grant match. They received $14,351 in 2022. The board put $15,000 in for whatever that grant
match comes in at this year. That is the October grant that is done every year. Then there was an additional
ask for funding and it says “Victim’s Assistance additional person is $24,000”. Ms. Border stated they had
asked for Ms. Mutchler and Ms. Doughty; they were both around $24,000. Ms. Mutchler makes a little more
money; Ms. Doughty works more hours. What was given was the $24,000. They have gone as far as they
can.

Mr. Boose said he would repeat what they tell all department heads and elected officials. When we give you
money, that is what we expect you to live with for the year. He said that same thing to those that, for instance
this year, use gasoline. We did not increase many people’s gasoline budget. And our discussion when we
put the budget out was, it is what it is, we expect you to manage it and we expect you to live within what we
appropriated. And we specifically said that going into approving the budget. We knew there were going to
be some management challenges in this budget. When we pass a budget we don’t pass a three-quarters of a
year budget, we pass a whole year. Mr. Wilde said there was no extra $12,000. We did $24,000, not $36,000.
Ms. Ziemba agreed, saying the Board did not do the full request.

Mr. Sitterly wanted to attempt to clear up whatever confusion they may have on this. The difficulty with
being able to say we can only give a department so much is, states all the time have mandates. All the elected
officials have state mandated amounts. He thought it would be difficult to honor some of these but not others,
especially when the state passed HB343 right after the money was allocated. We foresaw that there was going
to be more work not only imposed upon the Prosecutor’s, but the Courts. Mr. Boose said we took that into
consideration in the budget. It is not like 343 popped up. Mr. Boose said he had a discussion with Senator
Manning and told him we don’t have money budgeted in for that. Mr. Manning went back and looked at the
bill and did not think there would be an increase in expenses for the counties.

Mr. Sitterly said that those of them that have had to deal with it know there were more expenses involved,
certainly in dealing with the victims, the notices, and the time spent with those victims. Mr. Strickler thought
it was more time spent with the victims than actually doing mailings. There were a lot of administrative costs
that were not covered by this budget. He thought they were looking at is as an unfunded mandate but reminded
them that it was a Constitutional right, it is in the Ohio Constitution and there is a bill that specifies what needs
to be done. He thought, at least in regards to Victim’s Assistance, their thoughts on unfunded mandates was
kind of provincial thinking. Mr. Boose 100% disagreed. He said it was like going back to the Sheriff, who
tells them he is required to keep the peace in the county. That can mean many things. We as commissioners
always have to make decisions based on the amount of money we have. Mr. Boose did not think it specifically
said how many hours someone needs to spend with the victims and thought the Judges may be able to clarify
things for him. But he said there were all kinds of government programs out there that provide whatever they
can with the money they have. There may be a bill that says a letter needs to go out, but he did not think there
was anything that said you have to spend so many hours with the victim.

Mr. Brady said he appreciated the Judges taking time out of their day to attend and asked them to speak to the
issue if they would like.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

Judge Cardwell said he believed Victim’s Assistance was very valuable before 343, and even more so after
343. There are extra obligations to notify victims that they did not have before, but they have been able to
absorb that. However, Victim’s Assistance plays an invaluable role. At every stage of the proceedings the
victims are entitled to be heard. Victim’s Assistance has done a very good job of explaining the rights of the
victims to them. Now, in addition to these rights the victims have, they have the right to appeal. If they feel
their rights are being trampled on they can file a notice of appeal, which halts the court proceeding until that
appeal is resolved. Judge Cardwell said he was not here to advocate for money for this or money for that but
he said he had a very firm belief about the value of Victims Assistance to our community and to our courts
specifically. Mr. Boose wanted to be clear that, every time we have this discussion we have said the exact
same thing. We are all for Victim’s Assistance. We think it is a great program. But we also think, especially
since it is a Constitutional right, that state and federal government should be the ones funding it.

Judge Conway said as far as their court, he could second the comments Judge Cardwell made. He thought
from a practical standpoint, no one really knew what they were getting into with the new law. He would
estimate his day-to-day engagement with Victim’s Assistance has increased 50-70%. There are mandates as
to the times the victims have to be contacted. It is not one time and then they are done. It is every hearing,
every probation violation, every judicial release, every application for transitional control. Because the statute
allows him to, he forced that duty on to the Prosecutors’ office. There has been some legislation trying to
reverse that; he thought it might be because of the cost involved. The amount of involvement they have
currently in criminal cases has increased exponentially. The real issue for him is, they can’t take a plea until
they receive the Victim Impact Statement. This is already causing delays in our hearings. If we didn’t have
Victim’s Assistance to try to work with the victims to get agreements to move those cases, it will delay those
cases more and more. Judge Conway thought at some point it would be nice if the state legislature would
address this and provide funding for what they have required us to do. But until then he wanted to urge the
commissioners to consider the possibility, at least until the end of the year, of making some additional funding
available to Victim’s Assistance and see if potentially there is funding down the road or alternate sources of
funding. He would hate to lose the good victim’s advocates we have while we are waiting to make that
decision.

Mr. Sitterly reminded the board that they had started with three full time employees. They have trimmed
down. Mr. Boose wanted to make it clear that was not due to the county reducing their funds. The money
they received from the federal government has gone down. Mr. Sitterly agreed that the federal contributions
have gone down. But, the positions don’t go away by virtue of the funds tightening up; nor do the victims.
Mr. Boose wanted to make it clear, the commissioners did not cut their portion of the funding for Victims
Assistance. Mr. Sitterly said there is always a match that they must provide, which is based on a percentage
of the grant. Mr. Strickler noted that match has gone down.

Mr. Boose noted we were four months away from the new budget and asked if they were just supposed to
accept that from here on out the county has a higher portion of Victim’s Assistance? What is the process to
try to get the people who originally funded it to continue to fund it at the necessary level? Discussion regarding
the county’s contribution to Victim’s Assistance. Mr. Boose did not think the amount had changed. Ms.
Border explained the county paid a match that was 20% of the grant award. So, the county’s contribution had
gone down as their grant award had decreased. But for the past couple years it has been the same amount -
the match has been $14,351. Mr. Brady asked if she knew how much they were getting this year. Ms. Border
said she just called the grant specialist to see if there were any updates. She did not have any word on anything
for certain, but she did say there were talks about possible cuts. There was $1.9 billion in the president’s
budget and now they are talking about $1.2 billion. Mr. Boose commented that the federal and state
government cut, and the counties are expected to pick it up. When is enough, enough? He just talked to two
State Representatives three weeks ago and told them they talk one thing but their actions show other things.
They talk about how much they support local governments. They supported local governments so much that
they increased the local government fund by 0.07% - not taking inflation into consideration. We lost money.

Mr. Wilde asked what number they were looking for. They thought there was another $12,000 that isn’t there
and wasn’t there. After discussion Mr. Boose asked Ms. Ziemba what they budgeted. Everyone agreed it
was $24,000. Ms. Border said she asked for $48,000; what they gave was $24,000. Mr. Brady wondered if
there was $12,000 from some other place that was just sitting there. Ms. Ziemba did not show it in the budget.
Ms. Border said they have $11,828 in their cash balance; that might have been it. But she thought they should
look at the landscape of what it would look like if they don’t assist her with funding. She won’t have Megan
Doughty, an advocate that is NOVA certified, which is the highest accreditation an advocate can get, in Judge
Cardwell’s court. She won’t have Kimberly Mutchler, who is also NOVA certified with a higher step-up, in
Judge Conway’s court. Victim’s rights will be trampled. They can’t go forward with hearings if victims
aren’t notified. Someone would have to pick up. Mr. Boose asked what they were doing to try to get the state
and federal government to pay more. Ms. Border stated she has emailed the federal government, she has
emailed local, she speaks to the AG’s office grant specialist. They do ask for more, but they don’t get it. Mr.
Boose said it is not that they don’t support Victim’s Assistance. But he did not like the fact that it was getting
pushed down on the county. He said that if the commissioners continue to just pay it, then the federal



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

government and the state government are never going to pay their fair share.

Mr. Strickler said he had talked to Steve Hall, who is the Assistant Director of the Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys
Association. He informed Mr. Strickler that every county’s Victim Assistance office is running out of money
and they are going back to their Commissioners for more money. Mr. Boose thought this was the wrong
place to go.

Mr. Brady asked the Judges how they felt this would impact their courtrooms. Judge Cardwell stated they
cannot resolve cases unless there has been notice to the victim and they have an opportunity to be heard. They
have statutory time guidelines they have to meet in processing cases. Practically, he will be going to the
prosecutor and asking if they talked to the victim or the victim’s mother. He will be asking that questions to
someone, even if the victim’s assistant isn’t there. He thought that was a significant burden for the
Prosecutor’s office to bear. Mr. Wilde asked, if you have somebody in detention and you can’t get everything
you need, then they stay in detention. Judge Cardwell said that was correct. He said they have very efficient
courts now and was concerned about the effect the absence of Victim’s Assistant would have on that.

Judge Conway pointed out that most counties our size have two judges. We only have one. We are very
busy, very efficient. Victim’s advocacy has become such a part of that over the last year compared to what it
was because of the rules they now have to follow. They are fortunate that they have victim advocates that are
well trained. 95% of their cases are done by plea agreement as opposed to trial. The victim advocacy makes
that happen much quicker and more regularly. The law has already slowed them down; it would slow them
down tremendously if they were to lose one or both of those that help them.

Mr. Boose asked Ms. Border to provide them with the amount she was asking for. The commissioners will
decide if they can come up with that money. He wanted her to let people know that it was not the county;, it
was the state and federal government because over the years they have been blamed for not supporting
Victim’s Assistance.

Mr. Brady said there are two sides to this. There is the prosecuting side and there are the people who are
defending themselves. But there is a third party in there, who are the victims. Mr. Brady said they totally
support this, and thought Ms. Border did an incredible job. But, as commissioners, they do not have the luxury
of making decisions based on emotions; they have to make decisions based on fiscal reality. For the public to
understand, we are not debating over $10,000 or $12,000. We are talking about when does the budget get to
the point to where you just can’t squeeze it anymore.

At 12:43 p.m. the board resumed executive session.

At 1:25 p.m. Bruce Wilde moved to end Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G)(1) & (2). Terry Boose seconded
the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Terry Boose
Aye — Harry Brady
Aye — Bruce Wilde

At 1:26 p.m. Terry Boose moved to adjourn. Bruce Wilde seconded the motion. The meeting stood
adjourned.

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION
The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions taken
by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on September 5, 2023.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the meeting
was adjourned at 1:26 a.m.

Signatures on File



